operating results that would have occurred if the Transactions had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of our future results. The
unaudited pro forma combined and consolidated financial information also does not give effect to the potential impact of any anticipated synergies, operating
efficiencies, or cost savings that may result from the Transactions or any integration costs that do not have a continuing impact.

The unaudited pro forma combined and consolidated financial information should be read together with “Organizational Structure,” “Capitalization,”
“Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and our historical
financial statements and related notes thereto and the historical financial statements of Pre-Acquisition ZI and related notes thereto, each included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

91

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
($ in millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
ZoomInfo
OpCo

Pre-Acquisition
ZI

Zoom Information
Acquisition

Reorganization
Transactions IPO Transactions

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 293.3 $ 9.7 $ 31.6 $ 334.6

Cost of service:
Cost of service 43.6 0.3 — — 9.8 53.7
Amortization of acquired technology 25.0 0.6 1.2 — — 26.8

Gross profit 224.7 8.8 30.4 — (9.8) 254.1

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 90.2 3.5 (0.1) — 19.3 112.9
Research and development 30.1 1.7 (0.1) — 1.1 32.8
General and administrative 35.1 1.7 (0.1) — 4.9 41.6
Amortization of other acquired intangibles 17.6 0.2 0.8 — — 18.6
Restructuring and transaction-related expenses 15.6 — (1.2) — — 14.4

Income (loss) from operations 36.1 1.7 31.1 — (35.1) 33.8
Interest expense, net 102.4 1.0 8.0 — (39.3) 72.1
Loss on debt extinguishment 18.2 — — — — 18.2
Other income, net — — — — — —

Income (loss) before income taxes (84.5) 0.7 23.1 — 4.2 (56.5)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 6.5 0.1 (2.0) — (1.2) 3.4

Net income (loss) $ (78.0) $ 0.8 $ 21.1 — $ 3.0 $ (53.1)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to the non-controlling interest (39.9) 7.3 (32.6)

Net income (loss) attributable to ZoomInfo Technologies Inc. $ 39.9 $ (4.3) $ (20.5)
Net income (loss) per Class A and Class C shares–basic and diluted $ (0.14)
Shares used in basic and diluted per share calculations 150,160,371

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined and consolidated financial information.

(a) (b) (c)

(i)

(i)

(i)

(i)

(f)

(d)

(e) (e)

(g)
(h)

(g)(h)

92

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
($ in millions, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments
ZoomInfo

Technologies Inc.
Reorganization

Transactions IPO Transactions Pro Forma

Revenue $ 336.5 $ 336.5

Cost of service:
Cost of service 64.2 $ 7.2 71.4
Amortization of acquired technology 16.7 16.7

Gross profit 255.6 — (7.2) 248.4

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 139.7 14.6 154.3
Research and development 36.9 1.0 37.9
General and administrative 45.3 3.6 48.9
Amortization of other acquired intangibles 13.9 13.9
Restructuring and transaction-related expenses 12.3 12.3

Income (loss) from operations 7.5 — (26.4) (18.9)
Interest expense, net 59.3 (21.0) 38.3
Loss on debt extinguishment 14.9 14.9
Other income, net (3.8) (3.8)

Income (loss) before income taxes (62.9) — (5.4) (68.3)
Provision for (Benefit from) income taxes (9.8) (3.2) (13.0)

Net income (loss) $ (72.7) — $ (8.6) $ (81.3)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to the non-controlling interest (43.2) (8.5) 1.7 (50.0)

Net income attributable to ZoomInfo Technologies Inc. $ (29.5) $ 8.5 $ (10.3) $ (31.3)

Net income (loss) per Class A and Class C shares–basic and diluted $ (0.21)
Shares used in basic per share calculations 150,160,371

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined and consolidated financial information.

(i)

(i)

(i)

(i)

(f)

(d)

(e) (e)

(g)(h)

(g)(h)

93

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Financial Information

(a) ZoomInfo Technologies Inc. was formed on November 14, 2019, and had no results of operations until the completion of the IPO. Therefore, its historical
results of operations are not shown in a separate column in the unaudited pro forma combined and consolidated statement of operations for the year ended

[…]

results for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the full year. Share and per share data in the table below has
been retroactively adjusted to give effect to the four-for-one stock split, which occurred on May 20, 2020.

Historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for any future period. You should read the selected historical consolidated financial data
below, together with our audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, the audited consolidated financial statements of Pre-Acquisition ZI
and related notes thereto, the audited consolidated financial statements of ZoomInfo Technologies Inc. and related notes thereto, and our unaudited consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto, each included elsewhere in this prospectus, as well as “Summary—Summary Historical and Pro Forma Financial and
Other Data,” “Organizational Structure,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Description of Certain Indebtedness,” and the other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Year Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended September 30,
($ in millions) 2018 2019 2019 2020

Statements of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 144.3 $ 293.3 $ 202.2 $ 336.5

Cost of service 30.1 43.6 30.5 64.2
Amortization of acquired technology 7.7 25.0 19.6 16.7

Gross profit $ 106.5 $ 224.7 $ 152.1 $ 255.6

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing $ 42.4 $ 90.2 $ 63.0 $ 139.7
Research and development 6.1 30.1 21.6 36.9
General and administrative 20.8 35.1 25.9 45.3
Amortization of other acquired intangibles 7.0 17.6 12.9 13.9

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

97

Year Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended September 30,
($ in millions) 2018 2019 2019 2020

Restructuring and transaction-related expenses 3.6 15.6 11.8 12.3
Total operating expenses $ 79.9 $ 188.6 $ 135.2 $ 248.1

Income from operations $ 26.6 $ 36.1 $ 16.9 $ 7.5

Interest expense, net 58.2 102.4 76.9 59.3
Loss on debt extinguishment — 18.2 18.2 14.9
Other (income) expenses, net (0.1) — — (3.8)

Income (loss) before income taxes $ (31.5) $ (84.5) $ (78.2) $ (62.9)

Benefit (expense) from income taxes 2.9 6.5 5.7 (9.8)
Net income (loss) $ (28.6) $ (78.0) $ (72.5) $ (72.7)

Pro forma:
Net loss and per share information (unaudited)

Provision for income taxes $ 3.4 $ (13.0)
Net loss (53.1) (81.3)
Net income (loss) attributable to ZoomInfo Technologies Inc. (20.5) (31.3)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share (0.14) (0.21)
Shares used in basic and diluted per share calculations 150,160,371 150,160,371

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9.0 $ 41.4 $ 39.1 $ 304.9
Total assets 591.0 1,561.9 1,507.1 2,048.5
Long-term debt (including current portion) 633.7 1,203.3 1,204.3 744.3
Unearned revenue (including current portion) 52.5 159.1 133.2 176.0
Total liabilities 710.1 1,575.5 1,524.4 1,228.0
Temporary equity — 200.2 200.2 —
Permanent equity (119.1) (213.8) (217.5) 820.5

Statements of Cash Flows Data:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 43.8 $ 44.4 $ 27.4 $ 102.7
Net cash used in investing activities (13.1) (736.7) (724.2) (11.8)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (29.9) 725.8 728.0 172.6

(2)

98

__________________
(1) Includes equity-based compensation expense, as follows:

Year Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended September 30,
($ in millions) 2018 2019 2019 2020

Cost of service $ 8.3 $ 4.0 $ 2.9 $ 23.8
Sales and marketing 15.8 11.2 7.2 53.6
Research and development 1.1 4.7 3.4 11.9
General and administrative 7.5 5.2 3.6 14.9

Total equity-based compensation expense $ 32.7 $ 25.1 $ 17.1 $ 104.2

(2) Primarily represents revaluations on tax receivable agreement liability and foreign exchange remeasurement gains and losses.

99

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus, as well as the information presented under “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data”
and “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Financial Information.” This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and